The Charlevoix City Council met on Monday, November 18, 2019 with Mayor Luther Kurtz presiding. All Councilmembers were present. The following is an excerpt from the official records of said meeting:

## CITY OF CHARLEVOIX ORDINANCE NO. 811 of 2019

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE IX, CHAPTER 91, SECTION 91.26(B) NOISE CONTROL OF THE CHARLEVOIX CITY CODE TO PROVIDE FOR THE COLLECTION OF A PERMIT FEE

THE CITY OF CHARLEVOIX ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Title IX, Chapter 91, Section 91.26(B) of the City of Charlevoix Code is hereby amended to include the provision of charging for a permit for extended hours of construction so that the revised section shall read:

(B) Construction noises. The erection (including excavating therefor), demolition, alteration or repair of any building, landscaping or parking area and the excavation of streets and highways, on Sundays, holidays, and other days, except between the hours of 7:00am and 6:00pm; exceptions to these limitations may be made upon obtaining a permit from the City Manager and paying for same based on the fee City Council may set from time to time.

## SECTION 2. Severability.

No other portion, paragraph or phase of the Code of the City of Charlevoix, Michigan shall be affected by this Ordinance except as to the above sections, and in the event any portion, section or subsection of this Ordinance shall be held invalid for any reason, such invalidation shall not be construed to affect the validity of any other part or portion of this Ordinance or of the Code of the City of Charlevoix, Michigan.

## SECTION 3. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after its enactment.

Ordinance No. 811 of 2019 was adopted on the 18th day of November, 2019 A.D., by the Charlevoix City Council as follows: Motion by: Kalbfell Seconded by: Cole

Yeas:	Kalbfell, Bryan, Hagen, Perron, Oleksy, Cole
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
State of Michigan City of Charlevoix	} §

Joyce M. Golding

Clerk

Luther Kurtz

Mayor

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, City Clerk of the City of Charlevoix, Charlevoix County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of Ordinance No. 811 of 2019 adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlevoix, County of Charlevoix, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on November 18, 2019 and published in the *Charlevoix Courier* on November 22, 2019, the original of which is on file in my office and available to the public. Public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1876.

Dated: November 19, 2019

Joyce M. Golding, City Clerk